

Monica J. Tranel
TRANEL LAW FIRM, P.C.
401 Washington Street
Missoula, MT 59802
(406) 926-2662
mtranel@tranelfirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Susan Webber and Jonathan St. Goddard

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

<p>Susan Webber and Jonathan St. Goddard, Plaintiffs, vs. U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and, in her official capacity, KRISTI NOEM, Defendants.</p>	<p>Cause No. 4:25-cv-00026-JTJ BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION HEARING RESPECTFULLY REQUESTED</p>
---	---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND AND FACTS 1

 A. The Plaintiffs history on the borderlands..... 1

 B. The Executive Orders and Proclamations..... 3

 C. The Orders are already causing harm 6

 D. The Executive Orders and Proclamations are pretext for a trade war 9

LEGAL STANDARD AND REVIEWABILITY 9

ARGUMENT 11

 A. The plaintiffs are likely to prevail on the merits..... 11

 1. The Executive Orders exceed Constitutional authority 11

 2. The Orders exceed statutory authority 13

 3. The Orders violate the Jay Treaty 15

 4. The Orders violate due process and are impermissibly vague..... 17

 B. Irreparable harm from the tariffs..... 18

 C. Equities and public interest favor an injunction 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aamer v. Obama,
742 F.3d 1023, 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2014)10

Akins v. Unites States
CCP 76-12, 1977.....17

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127, 1135 (9th Cir. 2011)10

Am. Foreign Serv. Ass’n v. Trump,
2025 WL 435415, at *1 (D.D.C. Feb. 7, 2025)18

Assurance Wireless USA, L.P. v. Reynolds,
100 F.4th 1024, 1031 (9th Cir. 2024)10

Banco San Juan Int’l, Inc. v. Federal Reserve Bank of New York,
700 F. Supp. 3d 86, 92 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).10

Baird v. Bonta,
81 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2023)19

CASA, Inc. v. Trump,
2025 WL 408636, at *1, *4 (D. Md. Feb. 5, 2025)9

C.G.B. v. Wolf,
464 F. Supp. 3d 174, 218 (D.D.C. 2020).....18

Doctors for Am. v. Off. Of Pers. Mgmt.,
2025 WL 452707, at *10 (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 2025)9

Doe v. McHenry
1:25- cv-00286, Dkt. 44 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2025).....9

Haaland v. Brackeen,
143 S.Ct. 1609, 1627 (2023)12, 15

Harris v. Bessent,
2025 WL 521027, at *2 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2025)10

Herrera v. Wyoming,
139 S.Ct. 1686 (2019).....16

Industrial Union Department v. American Petroleum Institute Marshall v. American Petroleum Institute,
 448 U.S. 607, 674 (1980).....13

Jones v. Trump,
 1:25-cv-00401, Dkt. 28 (D.D.C. Feb. 24, 2025)9

Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock,
 187 U.S. 553, 566–568, 23 S.Ct. 216, 47 L.Ed. 299 (1903).....12

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
 140 S.Ct. 2452, 207 L.Ed.2d 985 (2020),.....12

Menominee Tribe v. United States,
 391 U.S. 404, 413, 88 S.Ct. 1705, 20 L.Ed.2d 697 (1968)16

Minnesota v Chippewa Indians,
 526 U.S. 172, 119 S.Ct. 1187, 143 L.Ed.2d 270 (1999).....15, 16

Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,
 526 U.S. 172, 119 S.Ct. 1187, 143 L.Ed.2d 270 (1999).....16

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
 538 U.S. 803, 807-08 (2003)9

N. Rockies Reg Ctr. v. Jaddou,
 CV 24-99-M-DWM (D. Mont. 2024).....10

Open Cmities. Alliance v. Carson,
 286 F. Supp. 3d 148, 179 (D.D.C. 2017).....18

Park Irmat Drug Corp. v. Optumrx, Inc.,
 152 F. Supp. 3d 127, 132 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).10

Rodriguez v. Robbins,
 715 F.3d 1127, 1145 (9th Cir. 2013).19

Saline Parents v. Garland,
 88 F.4th 298, 306 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....9

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
 591 U.S. 197, 223 (2020).....11

Textile Unlimited, Inc. v. A.BMH & Co.,
 240 F.3d 781, 786 (9th Cir. 2001)10

Trump v. New York,
592 U.S. 125, 131 (2020).....9

U.S. v. Michigan,
471 F. Supp. 192 (1979)16

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285, 304 (2008).....17

Wayman v. Southard, 10 Wheat. 1, 42–43, 6 L.Ed. 253 (1825)11

West Virginia v. EPA, 597 U.S. 697, 737 (2022).....11, 14

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7, 24 (2008).....10

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579, 610-11, 72 S.Ct. 863, 96 L.Ed. 1153 (1952).....1, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federalist No. 70, at 475 (A. Hamilton) and No. 51, at 350)11

Jay Treaty.....15

R. Jackson, *The Struggle for Judicial Supremacy* 48-12313

March 2, 1799 Tariff Act, Ch. 22, Sections 104, 105, 5th Congress, p. 702.....17

Treaty of Ghent.....16
